Resolution authorizing Letter of Intent to the State of Wisconsin to accept \$220,567.97 in HUD CDBG CV-2 funding.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse received notification from the State of Wisconsin, that it can receive an allocation of Community Development Block Grant funds (CDBG) to prevent, prepare for and respond to the coronavirus (Covid-19) in the amount of \$220,567.97, herein referred to as "CDBG-CV2"; and

WHEREAS, to accept these funds, it requires that the City of La Crosse execute a grant agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration; and

WHEREAS, these funds also require that the City provide a cover letter with a synopsis of these use of funds and a description of the project/programs being funded; and

WHEREAS, the City shall have two years to expend these funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA CROSSE, that the City of La Crosse shall submit to the State of Wisconsin the attached cover letter in order to accept these funds;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these activities shall have oversight by the Community Development Committee,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is designated as the authorized representative of the City of La Crosse to act in connection with the Grant Agreement and to provide such additional information as may be required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to execute any documents which are necessary for the implementation of activities funded under the CDBG-CV2 funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that City staff is hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on December 10, 2020.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin